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Culture and Art Publishing House (CAAPH, CftZ /R Hikf(t) is developing several digital publishing projects. CAAPH
is located in Beijing, China, and our main publications are aimed at the publishing market in Chinese mainland firstly,
that means all the basic glyph forms used in our common paper and digital publications must follow the PRC
conventions (except for photocopies of ancient books and the traditional musical notations project), but we have met
so many unifiable Hanzi during our works. In order to ensure the accuracy of digital information, we need to register
an IVD collection to include the unifiable ones. We intend to use “CAAPH” as the IVD collection name, because “CAAPH”
is the official abbreviation for Culture and Art Publishing House.

Since 2015, CAAPH has established a series of digital projects gradually, including but not only the official website,
WeChat official account and Weidian, Weibo, Douyin, Bilibili, Xiaohongshu accounts. All the publications will be
published in the electronic versions simultaneously, including ePub, Mobi, xml and other different formats. Most of the
publications are published as composite ones (& & Hht#)) that means we print QR codes on the books, and the
readers could scan the QR codes to use the digital resources in our databases via Internet. In 2017, we established a
long-term digital project to digitize some Chinese traditional musical notations. In 2021, we undertook the task to
establish and operate the website and database on Chinese National Center for Contemporary Art of the Chinese
Academy of Arts (FE ZARBFFRBEE K 4L ZE AR HL), which will be also a long-term project. Since 2025, we
were establishing a newer and larger database on more information on Chinese culture and ICH. Based on our works,
this IVD collection will be very helpful to support the digitization on Chinese culture and ICH. We will use this IVD
collection in our default fonts to support these projects, databases and websites. We also welcome other vendors and
typeface designers using this IVD collection to support their cultural and ICH protection works.

This document is to introduce the background and the preliminary version of this request to the ideographic experts.
We hope the IRG experts can review if the unifications mentioned in this document are acceptable and suitable to get
the IRG’s endorsement. When we get feedback comments from the IRG experts, we will revise the repertoire and
submit the new one to UTC and Ideographic Variation Database (IVD) later.
The information for IVD_Collections.txt is shown below.

CAAPH; [A-Z]1\d{4}; TBD.... ‘
In this preliminary version, there are 95 groups (aka 95 basic characters). The following table shows the CJKV

extensions information for these 95 basic characters.
URO Ext. A Ext. B Ext. C Ext. G Ext. I
88 2 2 1 1 1



https://www.unicode.org/ivd/

In these 97 characters, there are one through four variants under one basic character. The following table shows the
variants counting information for these 95 groups (103 variants).

1 variant 2 variants 3 variants 4 variants
89 groups 5 groups 0 1 group
Therefore, there will be 198 variation sequences (95+103=198) which we request to register.

There are five appendixes at the end of the documents.

Appendix 1 Unification information for variants

Appendix 2 Publishing sources of variants

Appendix 3 Glyphs for the basic characters which are the same as the registered VS
Appendix 4 Information for IVD_Sequences.txt

Appendix 5 Variants repertoire

Note: 2 groups (4 variation sequences) have been removed from R2 version in this version after reviewing by the IRG
experts.

(End of Document)



Appendix 1: Unification information for variants

This appendix shows unification information for variants.

In the “Unification Info.” column, there are three types of values: the first one is UCV and NUCYV, the second one is

variation selectors, and the VS identifiers are shown in “Note”, the third one is “ad-hoc UCV”.

SN Basic UCS Seq. Identifier Unification Info. Note
1 U+3560 ]8081 ad-hoc UCV
2 U+3AB4 ]8083 VS18 Hanyo-Denshi: TK01037540
3 U+4E2D J8115 VS19 Hanyo-Denshi: TK01000430
4 U+4E9B ]8063 ad-hoc UCV
5 U+4EA8 G8008 ad-hoc UCV
6 U+5026 18002 ad-hoc UCV
7 U+502A ]8067 ad-hoc UCV
Hanyo-Denshi: JTAD66
8 U+5036 ]8105 VS19 _,
Moji_Joho: MJ006879
9 U+50D6 ]8118 ad-hoc UCV
10 U+5114 18027 UCV#330
11 U+5169 ]8010 UCV#146
12 U+525B ]8061 ad-hoc UCV
13 U+528D ]8007 ad-hoc UCV
14 U+52DD ]8071 ad-hoc UCV
15 U+52F8 ]8082 UCV#398
16 U+5377 18006 ad-hoc UCV
17 U+53C8 ]8102 ad-hoc UCV
18 U+5466 ]8036 ad-hoc UCV See WS2024-00390
19 U+5492 ]8088 UCV#398
20 U+555A J8005 ad-hoc UCV
21 U+559A J8015 NUCV#401c
22 U+5668 18104 ad-hoc UCV
23 U+56B4 18045 ad-hoc UCV
24 U+570B ]8029 ad-hoc UCV
25 U+570D 18047 UCV#472
26 U+5712 G8007 ad-hoc UCV
27 U+5716 ]8121 ad-hoc UCV
28 U+592E ]8116 ad-hoc UCV
29 U+5BA7 18068 UCV#162
30 U+5C07 G8003 UCV#374
31 U+5DE5S G8002 ad-hoc UCV
32 U+5E73 18049 ad-hoc UCV
33 U+5EA7 ]8108 UCV#411
34 U+5F13 ]8129 ad-hoc UCV
35 U+6050 ]8058 VS21 Hanyo-Denshi: TK01031760
36 U+61C8 18140 UCV#457
37 U+6230 J8003 ad-hoc UCV
38 U+6259 J8050 ad-hoc UCV
39 U+62DB ]8033 UCV#149
40 U+6307 ]8042 UCV#435
41 U+6372 18003 ad-hoc UCV
42 U+63DB ]8021 NUCV#401c
43 U+640D ]8057 UCV#292

3
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SN Basic UCS Seq. Identifier Unification Info. Note
44 U+64AD ]8120 UCV#459
45 U+6620 J8113 ad-hoc UCV
46 U+662D ]8006 UCV#149
47 U+671B ]8124 UCV#82a
48 U+6886 ]8090 ad-hoc UCV
49 U+6958 J8131 UCV#474
50 U+69B4 ]8016 ad-hoc UCV
51 U+6A02 ]8099 ad-hoc UCV
52 U+6BB3 ]8130 ad-hoc UCV
53 U+6BBB ]8097 ad-hoc UCV
54 U+6C0A ]8056 UCV#307,317
55 U+6CBC ]8019 UCV#149
56 U+6D1B ]8085 ad-hoc UCV
57 U+6DF5 J8110 ad-hoc UCV
58 U+6EFF J8112 VS22 Hanyo-Denshi: TK01052000
59 U+70CE ]8117 UCV#180
60 U+7136 18077 VS19 Moji_Joho: M]J057997
61 U+7136 ]8078 ad-hoc UCV
62 U+7167 ]8025 UCV#149
63 U+7167 ]8059 ad-hoc UCV
Hanyo-Denshi: FT2325
64 U+7240 ]8043 VS19 :
Moji_Joho: M]J016767
Hanyo-Denshi: JTB573
65 U+7247 J8111 VS20 :
Moji_Joho: M]J016777
66 U+732E ]8133 ad-hoc UCV
67 U+732E 18134 ad-hoc UCV
68 U+732E ]8135 ad-hoc UCV
69 U+732E ]8136 ad-hoc UCV
70 U+7396 ]8107 UCV#428
71 U+7409 ]8106 ad-hoc UCV
72 U+753B ]8114 ad-hoc UCV
73 U+7686 ]8087 ad-hoc UCV
74 U+7761 18026 UCV#232c
75 U+77BB ]8040 UCV#455
76 U+77E3 ]8018 ad-hoc UCV
77 U+77E3 J8030 ad-hoc UCV
78 U+79A7 ]8069 ad-hoc UCV See WS2015-02950
79 U+7AEQ 18080 ad-hoc UCV
80 U+7BC9 G8006 ad-hoc UCV See UTC-01161
81 U+7C3E ]8076 UCV#337
82 U+7D43 ]8084 UCV#298d
83 U+7DA3 18005 ad-hoc UCV
84 U+7E02 B8001 ad-hoc UCV
85 U+7E23 ]8125 ad-hoc UCV
86 U+7EFB 18004 ad-hoc UCV
87 U+7F4D ]8123 UCV#390
88 U+7F68 K8009 UCV#402a
89 U+7FEQ J8011 ad-hoc UCV

4
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SN Basic UCS Seq. Identifier Unification Info. Note
90 U+8072 ]8048 ad-hoc UCV
91 U+812B ]8022 UCV#27
92 U+84BF ]8037 ad-hoc UCV
93 U+8A18 J8031 UCV#121
94 U+8A18 J8139 UCV#122
95 U+8AAA ]8020 UCV#27
96 U+8BAF K8006 ad-hoc UCV
97 U+90ED ]8004 ad-hoc UCV
98 U+20F96 ]8089 ad-hoc UCV
99 U+28941 J8096 ad-hoc UCV
100 U+2B598 ]8002 ad-hoc UCV
101 U+2EDAS ]8098 ad-hoc UCV
102 U+30654 ]8072 ad-hoc UCV
103 U+30654 ]8074 ad-hoc UCV




Appendix 2: Publishing sources of variants
In the following table, all the books are published by Culture and Art Publishing House, so the publisher information
is omitted, and the ISBNs are just shown the important 4 digits.
SN Basic UCS Seq. Identifier Publishing Source
FPIE NRIFIE LR ZARE], FEZAP RS RPT5H: (PEL

! U+3560 Ja081 RS AL -k —) ,5785,2017.4, p. 322
e NRIEFIE SR ZAT], FEZAMRR S R (TEL
: Ur3AB4 J8083 RIEEER -k =) |, 5785,2017.4,p. 126
T (FEEBEFZAT 1940—1949) (TIF: (FEHEEEAE
3 Ur4Ezb 8115 FFAF) ), 5991, 2017.12, p. 217
e NRIEFIE S E ZAT], FEZAMRR S K7 (TEL
* Urak9B 8063 RIEEER - VT4 ,5784,2017.5,p. 171
c U+4EAS 8008 FE: (DUERNF——1937—1945 FESNERBIRIA %), 6716,
2019.8, p. 293
6 U+5026 18002 B (MRS ZK) |, 7165,2023.3, p. 201
; U+502A 18067 e NRBEFE S EZAT], FEZAMRRE S R (FEL
ROEEERL VT J54:) |, 5784, 2017.5, p. 340
1% HFE b ] RS R 2 B ST B :
8 U+5036 8105 e NRIEFIE S EZAT], FEZAMRR S R (TEL

ROEEERL - BREVE4 ) ,5788,2017.5, p. 85

9 U+50D6 J8118 RiE: (Ffz CERED B5) |, 7342,2023.6, p. 42

e N\REFIE SR ZAF], PEZAHRR S KR (PET
ROEEERL - EIE) |, 5789, 2017.5, p. 168

11 U+5169 J8010 I, i (FEFR 2016 Fk) |, 6209,2016.11, p. 50

e N\REFIE SR ZAF], FEZARR SRR (PEL

10 U+5114 ]8027

12 U+5258 Jsoel ROEEERL VT J54) |, 5784, 2017.5, p. 160
FE, #HHEN, E%4: (B2FHEERAE (52)) ( GERIZAR
13 U+528D 8007 KIig == 355 A ) ), 5873, 2016.1, p. 519
e N\REFIE SR ZAF], FEZARRE S R (PET
14 U+52DD 8071 REEERL 17 T4) ,5787,2017.5, p. 86
1K +H : % i A SE3 N 2 ::‘1:..‘;/\ Z3 : 5
Is U+52F8 18082 e N\REEFIE SR ZAF], FEZARRE S R (PET

REEEAL - b4 —) ,5785,2017.4, p. 323
16 | U+5377 18006 BOL: (RS ZR) |, 7165,2023.3,p. 211
e NRIEFIESCHEZAT], TEZAMRR S RHA7ET: (FEL
RugEEAL-PRPE4E ) ,5788,2017.5, p. 61
e NRIEFIE S ZAF], FEZAMRR S K7 (TEL
ROEER - Ei8) |, 5789,2017.5, p. 182
e NRIEFIE S ZAT], TEZAMRR S RHA7ET: (TEL
ROEEER k4% =) |, 5785,2017.4, p. 465
FIE, HHEN, B4 (B2FEEREAE (B2)) ( GERIZAR
KITHE=F5HF A F) ), 5873, 2016.1, p. 310
e NRIFE S EZAT], FEZAMRR S R (FEL
RESEAL - E12) ,5789,2017.5, p. 156
e NRIEFE S ZAT], FEZAMRR S S5 (FEL
ROBEER-BRPEE ) ,5788,2017.5, p. 83
e NRIEFE S ZAT], FEZAMRR S S5 (FEL
ROEEERL - AL #—) |, 5786,2017.4, p. 145
e NRIFIE S E ZAT], FEZAMRR S A7 (TEL
RIEEERL - Ei8) |, 5789,2017.5,p. 173
e NRIFIE S E ZAT], FEZAMRR S A7 (TEL
ROEER - AL #—) |, 5786,2017.4, p. 447
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17 U+53C8 ]8102

18 U+5466 ]8036

19 U+5492 ]8088

20 | U+555A J8005

21 U+559A J8015

22 U+5668 ]8104

23 U+56B4 ]8045

24 U+570B ]8029

25 | U+570D ]8047



https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=2582967167
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=2582967167
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=2583471939
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=3569995077
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=6372272744
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=6473045190
https://book.douban.com/subject/30635291/
https://book.douban.com/subject/30715694/

SN Basic UCS Seq. Identifier Publishing Source
- Us5712 8007 FE: (DUERNF——1937—1945 ESNERLBIFIA % ), 6716,

2019.8, p. 303
27 U+5716 8121 R (BRz (ERE) 5) |, 7342,2023.6,p. 112

T (FEBEZEART 1940—1949) (TILF: (FEBEEZAS
28 Ur592E Jai1e FFAF) ), 5991, 2017.12, p. 217

e NRIEFIE S ZAF], FEZAMRRE SRR (TEL
29 U+SBA7 J8068 RIEEERL - VT4 ,5784,2017.5, p. 376
30 Us5C07 8003 FEE N (PUER N E——1937—1945 SFE/MNERBIFIRA %), 6716,

2019.8,p. 90
31 Us5DES 8002 e, (BERS5EE—XTIEYFULEEIL S5 LM E%E)

( GEYI USRI B 5771 ) ), 7044, 2021.3, p. 348

e NRIEFIE S ZAF], FEZAMRRE SRR (FEL
32 U+SE73 18049 ROBEERL - L% —) |, 5786,2017.4,p. 513

e NRIEFIE S ZAF], FEZAMRR S RHARET (TEL
33 U+SEAT 18108 ROEEERL -BEFE#: ) |, 5788,2017.5, p. 313
34 | U+5F13 ]8129 Rig: (G2 (EFRE) B5) |, 7342,2023.6,p. 188

e NRILFIE I ZAF], FEZAMRRE SRR (FEL
3 U+6050 18058 ROEEERL VT J545) ,5784,2017.5, p. 152
36 U+61C8 18140 %R (BREZEREE) | 6402,2017.11, p. 305

FIE, HHEN, B4 (B2FEHEEREE () ( GERIZAR
37 | U630 18003 KIS HIFAD) ), 5873, 2016.1, p. 197

Hie NRIBEFIE S ZAF], FEZAMRR S RHARET: (TEL
38 U+6259 8050 RO - b5 ) |, 5786,2017.4, p. 54

e NRILFIE I ZAF], FEZAMRE SRR (FETL
39 U+62DB 8033 REESERL - Eie) ,5789,2017.5,p. 175

e NRILFIE S EZAF], FEZAMRE SRR (FETL
*0 Ur6307 Ja042 RIEEERL - EIL) |, 5789,2017.5, p. 201
41 U+6372 18003 B, (OEEEMURSZR) |, 7165,2023.3, p. 201

e NRIEFIE S ZAF], FEZAMRR S RHA7ET: (TEL
2 U+63DB J8021 REESERL - F12) ,5789,2017.5, p. 165

e NRIEFIE S ZAF], FEZAMRR S RHA7ET: (TEL
3 Ur640D J8057 REEERL - IL75E) ,5784,2017.5, p. 147
44 U+64AD 8120 R (R (BRE) B5) |, 7342, 2023.6,p. 108

T (FEBEZEART 1940—1949) (T F: (PFEEEZAS
4| Ur6620 J8113 W) ), 5991, 2017.12, p. 84

FINE, WHHEN, B4 (B2FHEHHERESE () ( GERIZAR
4o | Ureo2D 1 J8006 SR HFAD) ), 5873, 2016.1, p. 359
47 U+671B 8124 Bk (G2 (EFFE) B5) |, 7342,2023.6,p.153

e NRIEFIE S ZAF], TEZAMRR S RHA7ET: (FEL
48 Ur6880 18030 REEER-BEFESH:—) ,5788,2017.5, p. 34
49 U+6958 8131 B (BRz (ERE) B15) |, 7342, 2023.6,p. 188

e NRIEFIE S ZAF], FEZAMRRE S RHARET: (FEL
>0 Ur69B4 Jaole RESEAL - B12) ,5789,2017.5, p. 157

e NRIEFIE S ZAF], TEZAMRR S RHA7ET: (FEL
o1 ureA0z 18099 ROEEERT - BEPE#H—) |, 5788, 2017.5, p. 499
52 U+6BB3 8130 Rk (SFz (BiFE) B5) |, 7342,2023.6,p.188

e NRIEFE S ZAF], FEZAMRRE S RARET: (TEL
°3 | UveBBB - 1J80%7 RS BRI —) | 5788, 2017.5, p. 233
54 U+6C0A J8056 e N\RBEAESULERZAT], FEZARHRR E AR (FET

7



https://book.douban.com/subject/35468356/
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=2582991610

SN

Basic UCS

Seq. Identifier

Publishing Source

ROEEERL VT J54) |, 5784, 2017.5, p. 145

55

U+6CBC

J8019

e N\REFIE IR ZAF], FEZAMRRE S AR (PEL
RIEERL - Ei8) |, 5789, 2017.5, p. 162

56

U+6D1B

J8085

R N\REFIE IR ZAF], FEZAMRR S AR (PETL
RIEER - L% =) |, 5785,2017.4, p. 370

57

U+6DF5

J8110

R (FHILER——ZF 8 T PHANE PR S % e ST,
7413, 2023.6, p. 32

58

U+6EFF

J8112

T (PEEFZZARS 1940—1949) (TP (FEBEZAS
3 AF) ),5991,2017.12, p. 84

59

U+70CE

J8117

Bk (RS R —— 2 B R PIEST) |, 7411, 2023.6, p. 64

60

U+7136

J8077

e N\RBEFESULERZAT], FEZAHRRE R (FET
RugEERL -k —) |, 5785,2017.4, p. 460

61

U+7136

J8078

Hie N\RIEFIE SR ZARF], PEZARFRR S A7 (PEL
ROBSE AL - [dE%—) |, 5785,2017.4, p. 458

62

U+7167

J8025

e \REFIESCWERZEAT], FEZEARRE S R (PEL
ROEEERL - Ei8) |, 5789, 2017.5, p. 168

63

U+7167

J8059

Hie N\RIEFIESULE ZAR R, PEZARFRR S A7 (PEL
ROGSEA-{L7545) ,5784,2017.5, p. 153

64

U+7240

]8043

e N\REFIESCWERZAT], FEZEARRRE S R (PEL
ROEEERL - Ei8) |, 5789, 2017.5, p. 206

65

U+7247

J8111

EIME: (PEBESAT 1930—1939) (TILF: (FEEEZAS
FE M) ), 5175,2017.9, p. 16

66

U+732E

J8133

(Hpfexih) gmisr: (pfexkdh (55 e2%8)) ,7176,2021.12,p. 139

67

U+732E

J8134

68

U+732E

J8135

( )
(o) gmiEsn.  (Pofewdh (55 62%)) ,7176,2021.12,p. 139
(Hrfexi) i (hfesh (35 62%)) ,7176,2021.12,p. 139

69

U+732E

J8136

(o) gmiEsn.  (Pofewdh (55 62%)) ,7176,2021.12,p. 139

70

U+7396

J8107

e NRBEFE S EZAT], FEZAMRRE S R (FEL
RBESEAL -7 —) ,5788,2017.5,p. 117

71

U+7409

J8106

e NREFE I ZAT], FEZAMRR S A5 (FEL
ROBEERL-BRPEH ) |, 5788, 2017.5, p. 87

72

U+753B

J8114

T (FEEBEFZAS 1940—1949) (T F: (FEEEZEARS
R ), 5991, 2017.12, p. 84

73

U+7686

J8087

e NRIEFIESCHEZAT], TEZAMRR S RHA7ET: (FEL
RugEERL -k =) ,5785,2017.4, p. 378

74

U+7761

J8026

e N\REFIESCWEREAT], FEZEARREE R (PETL
ROGER - E) ,5789,2017.5,p. 168

75

U+77BB

]8040

e N\REFIESCWEREAT], FEZEARREE R (PETL
ROGER - E) ,5789,2017.5,p. 196

76

U+77E3

]8018

e N\REFIESCWEREAT], FEZEARREE R (PETL
RO - Ei) ,5789,2017.5, p. 162

77

U+77E3

J8030

e N\REFIE SR EAT], FEZEARREE R (PETL
ROEER - E8) |, 5789,2017.5,p. 173

78

U+79A7

J8069

e NRIEFIE S ZAT], TEZAMRR S RHA7ET: (TEL
ROEEERL VT J54) |, 5784, 2017.5, p. 391

79

U+7AEQ

J8080

e N\REFIE I ZAF], PEZAHRR S AR (PEL
REEERL - db#% ) |, 5785,2017.4, p. 315

80

U+7BC9

G8006

EE N (PEERIRR——1937—1945 FEIMERBFRAE ), 6716,
2019.8, p. 285

81

U+7C3E

J8076

e NRACME S ERZEARF], FEZASRGE & RO (FE T

8
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https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=6491388085
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=2582951783
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SN Basic UCS Seq. Identifier Publishing Source

RgEEAL -k —) |, 5785,2017.4, p. 381

e N\RBEFESULERZAT], FEZARHAREE R (FET
82 U+7ba3 Jjaose REEER -4 =) ,5785,2017.4, p. 364
83 U+7DA3 18005 AL (IEEEBMASZR) |, 7165, 2023.3, p. 209
84 U+7E02 B8001 T, (R E E L) |, 7138,2021.12, p. 52
85 U+7E23 8125 B (BFz (GBERE) B30 |, 7342, 2023.6,p. 170
86 U+7EFB 18004 EOL: (AEEMAESZR) |, 7165,2023.3, p. 209
87 U+7F4D 8123 B (BFz (BERE) B30 |, 7342,2023.6,p. 118
88 U+7F68 K8009 PEZAIR S R (HLR S CEE) ,6426,2021.5,p.132
89 U+7FEO ]8011 HEE, F3: (EEFR-2016 #k) , 6209, 2016.11, p. 50

e N\RBEFESULERZAT], FEZARHRE E R (FET
%0 U807z 8048 R - b % —) ,5786,2017.4, p. 483

e NRILFIE I ZAF], FEZAMRRE SRR (FETL
o1 U+B128 J8022 REESERL - E18) ,5789,2017.5, p. 166

e NRILFIE I ZAF], FEZAMRRE SRR (FEL
o U+BABE 8037 REESEAL - E18) ,5789,2017.5, p. 182

e NRILFIE I ZAF], FEZAMRE SRR (FEL
3 |Uxsals 11803 ROMERL 2436) , 5789, 2017.5, p. 173
94 U+8A18 J8139 SRBEN: (P EE RIE SO (1907—1949)), 6504, 2019.9, p. 182

e NRILFIE I ZAF], FEZAMRRE SRR (FETL
’° U+BAAA 8020 REESERL - E1e) ,5789,2017.5, p. 165
96 U+8BAF K8006 L (P JESRETESI5) |, 6472,2018.9, p. 74

FIE, HHEN, B4 (B2FEHEEREE () ( GERIZAR
o7 | U+90ED 18004 K2 HIFAE) ), 5873, 2016.1, p. 212

e N\RBEFESULERZAT], FEZARHREE R (FET
o8 | Ura0F96 18089 R4EAL - BEF%—) , 5788, 2017.5, p. 12

e N\RBEFESULERZAT], FEZARHRRE R (FET
9 | Ureool | J80%6 R4ERL - BEFi%—) , 5788, 2017.5, p. 206
100 | U+2B598 8002 PREpR:  (BREME2ECEE) | 5389,2012.11, p. 94

e N\RBEFESULERZAT], FEZARHRREZ R (FET
101 | U+2EDAS ) J8098 R4EAL - BEFi%—) , 5788, 2017.5, p. 383

e N\RBEFESULERZAT], FEZAHRRE R (FET
102 ] U+30654 8072 ROGEA 1T T4#) ,5787,2017.5,p. 98

18 + 5 SE e = 2R ';‘?':‘r:ir_/\ 25 . =

103 | Us30654 18074 e N\RBEFESULERZAT], FEZARHREE R (FET

RESERL -1 T4) ,5787,2017.5, p. 196



https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=4468483988
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=4376432018
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=2880660244
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=2613516293
https://book.douban.com/subject/20476445/

Appendix 3: Information on the glyphs for the basic characters which are the same as the registered VS

The following table shows the information on the glyphs for the basic characters which are the same as the registered
variation sequences.

The related registered IVD collections are Adobe-Japan1, Hanyo-Denshi and Moji joho.

Basic UCS Seq. Identifier Registered VS Registered Identifier
VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+2980
U+4E2D M8107 X
VS18 Hanyo-Denshi: JA3570
U+4E9B M8061 VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+2083
U+502A M8065 VS17 Adobe-Japani: CID+4157
VS17 Adobe-Japanl: CID+1758
U+5036 M8097 Vs1s Hanyo-Denshi: JA2270
Moji_Joho: MJ006878
VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+4201
U+5114 M8028 vsis Hanyo-Denshi: ]JA4918
Moji_Joho: M]J007151
VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+4271
U+528D M8007 -
VS19 Hanyo-Denshi: JA4988
VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+3746
U+53C8 M8094 ”
VS18 Moji_Joho: M]J007985
VS18 Adobe-Japan1: CID+13333
U+5668 M8096 VS20 Hanyo-Denshi: JC1522
Moji_Joho: M]J030252
U+570B M8030 VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+4467
U+592E M8108 VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+1309
VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+1979
U+5DE5 M8133 X
VS19 Hanyo-Denshi: JA2509
VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+3599
U+5E73 M8048 VS19 Hanyo-Denshi: JA4231
Moji_Joho: M]J010943
VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+1706
U+6050 M8057 VS19 Hanyo-Denshi: JA2218
Moji_Joho: MJ011515
VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+4940
U+6230 M8003 X
VS18 Hanyo-Denshi: JA5705
VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+2843
U+640D M8056 Vsis Hanyo-Denshi: JA3427
Moji_Joho: M]012600
U+6620 M8105 VS17 Adobe-Japanl: CID+1257
U+662D M8006 VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+2468
U+6CBC M8020 VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+2474
U+6D1B M8078 VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+3926
VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+2741
U+7136 M8072 -
VS18 Moji_Joho: M]016458
U+7167 M8026 VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+2480
VS17 Adobe-Japani: CID+3618
U+7247 M8103 Vsis Hanyo-Denshi: JA4250
Moji_Joho: M]J016775
U+7396 M8099 VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+1762

10


https://github.com/adobe-type-tools/Adobe-Japan1/
https://www.unicode.org/ivd/hanyo-denshi/
https://moji.or.jp/mojikiban/

Basic UCS Seq. Identifier Registered VS Registered Identifier
VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+2969
U+7BC9 M8136 VsS19 Hanyo-Denshi: JA3559
Moji_Joho: M]J019592
U+7F68 M8145 VS17 Adobe-Japan1: CID+6169

11




Appendix 4: Information for IVD_Sequences.txt
This appendix shows the information used for IVD_Sequences.txt in IVD in future.

3560; CAAPH; J0027
3560; CAAPH; J8081
3AB4; CAAPH; M8076
3ABR4; CAAPH; J8083
4E2D; CAAPH; M8107
4E2D; CAAPH; J8115
4E9B; CAAPH; M8061
4E9B; CAAPH; J8063
4EA8; CAAPH; M8138
4EA8; CAAPH; G8008
5026; CAAPH; M8128
5026; CAAPH; 18002
502A; CAAPH; M8065
502A; CAAPH; J8067
5036; CAAPH; M8097
5036; CAAPH; J8105
50D6; CAAPH; M8111
50D6; CAAPH; J8118
5114; CAAPH; M8028
5114; CAAPH; J8027
5169; CAAPH; M8011
5169; CAAPH; J8010
525B; CAAPH; M8059
525B; CAAPH; J8061
528D; CAAPH; M8007
528D; CAAPH; J8007
52DD; CAAPH; M8068
52DD; CAAPH; J8071
52F8; CAAPH; M8075
52F8; CAAPH; J8082
5377; CAAPH; M8132
5377; CAAPH; I8006
53C8; CAAPH; M8094
53C8; CAAPH; J8102
5466; CAAPH; M8036
5466; CAAPH; J8036
5492; CAAPH; M8081
5492; CAAPH; J8088
555A; CAAPH; M8005
555A; CAAPH; J8005
559A; CAAPH; M801l6
559A; CAAPH; J8015
5668; CAAPH; M8096
5668; CAAPH; J8104
56B4; CAAPH; M8044
56B4; CAAPH; J8045
570B; CAAPH; M8030
570B; CAAPH; J8029
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570D;
570D;
5712;
5712;
5716;
5716;
592E;
592E;
5BA7;
5BA7;
5C07;
5C07;
5DE5;
5DE5;
5E73;
5E73;
5EAT7;
5EAT7;
5F13;
5F13;
6050;
6050;
61C8;
61C8;
6230;
6230;
6259;
6259;
62DB;
62DB;
6307;
6307;
6372;
6372;
63DB;
63DB;
640D;
040D;
64AD;
04AD;
6620;
6620;
662D;
062D;
671B;
071B;
6886;
6886;
6958;
6958;
69B4;

CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;

M8046
Jg047
M8137
G8007
M8114
Jg8lz1
M8108
J811l6
M8066
J8068
M8135
G8003
M8133
G8002
M8048
J8049
M8100
J8108
M8121
J8129
M8057
J8058
M8146
J8140
M8003
J8003
M8049
J8050
M8033
J8033
M8042
Jg8042
M8129
I8003
M8022
Jgo21
M8056
Jg8057
M8113
Jg8120
M8105
Jg8113
M8006
Jg006
M8117
J8124
M8082
Jg8090
M8123
Jg1l31
M8017
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09B4;
6A02;
6A02;
6BB3;
6BB3;
6BBB;
6BBB;
6COA;
6COA;
6CBC;
6CBC;
6D1B;
6D1B;
6DF5;
6DF5;
OEFF;
OEFF;
70CE;
70CE;
7136;
7136;
7136;
7167;
7167;
7167;
7240;
7240;
7247 ;
7247 ;
7T32E;
732E;
7T32E;
732E;
7T32E;
7396;
7396;
7409;
7409;
753B;
753B;
7686;
7686;
7761;
7761;
T7TBB;
771BB;
T7E3;
TTE3;
T7E3;
79A7;
T9A7;

CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;

Jg016
M8091
Jg099
M8122
Jg8130
M8089
Jgo97
M8055
Jg8056
M8020
Jg019
M8078
Jg085
M8102
J8110
M8104
Jg8l12
M8110
J8117
M8072
J8077
J8078
M8026
J8025
J8059
M8043
J8043
M8103
Jg8l1l1l
M8127
J8133
J8134
J8135
J8136
M8099
Jg107
M8098
J8106
M8106
J8114
M8080
Jgo87
M8027
Jg8026
M8040
Jg040
M8019
Jgo018
J8030
M8067
J8069
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TAEQ;
7AEQ;
7BC9Y;
7BCY;
TC3E;
7C3E;
7D43;
7D43;
7DA3;
7DA3;
TEQ02;
TEQ2;
TE23;
TE23;
TEFB;
TEFB;
TF4D;
TF4D;
TF68;
TF68;
TFEOQ;
TFEQ;
8072;
8072;
812B;
812B;
84BF';
84BF';
8A18;
8A18;
8A18;
8AAA;
8AAA;
8BAF';
8BAF;
90ED;
S90ED;
20F96;
20F96;
28941;
28941;
2B598;
2B598;
2EDAS5;
2EDA5;
30654;
30654;
30654;

CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;
CAAPH;

M8074
J8080
M8136
G8006
M8071
J8076
M8077
J8084
M8131
I8005
M8010
B8001
M8118
J8125
M8130
I8004
M8116
J8123
M8145
K8009
M8012
J8011
M8047
J8048
M8023
J8022
M8037
J8037
M8031
J8031
J8139
M8021
J8020
M8142
K8006
M8004
Jg8004
J0145
Jg8089
M8088
J8096
J0078
Jg002
M8090
Jg8098
J0002
Jg072
Jg074
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Appendix 5: Variants repertoire
There are six columns in the following table.
Var. 0 means the glyphs for the basic characters which match the PRC conventions. Var. 1, Var. 2, Var. 3 and Var. 4 mean

the glyphs for the variants. There are no variation selectors for the glyphs now, which will be distributed by the IVD
Registrar.
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UCS Var. 0 Var. 1 Var. 2 Var. 3 Var. 4

U+3560

|
U+3AB4

U+4E2D

U+4E9B — N

h YN Y
= ?
U+4EA8 J

e | 18| 5

v | 10| TR

U+5036 >~
CAAPH | CAAPH

M8097 | ]8105

& | (i

U+50D6 [ =)

U+5114 N}

wsiso | P | A



https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/3560.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/3AB4.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/4E2D.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/4E9B.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/4EA8.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5026.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/502A.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5036.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/50D6.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5114.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5169.svg

UCS Var. 0 Var. 1 Var. 2 Var. 3 Var. 4
U+525B U-I
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8059 | J8061
al| | il
U+528D EUE o
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8007 ]8007
H \Y JA H N/
U+52DD % Zé
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8068 ]8071
U+52F8
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8075 18082
Ay \E é
% \
U+5377 ~
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8132 18006
U+53C8 j l j C
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8094 ]8102
U+5466 jJ ZB
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8036 ]8036
wsaoz | L L
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8081 ]8088
U+555A % %‘
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8005 | J8005
|]1;\| []faﬂ
U+559A N : :
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8016 J8015
B | g
vesecs | BT | B
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8096

J8104



https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/525B.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/528D.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/52DD.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/52F8.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5377.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/53C8.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5466.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5492.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/555A.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/559A.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5668.svg

UCS Var. 0 Var. 1 Var. 2 Var. 3 Var. 4

. N N
U+56B4 )ﬁ& JE

oyl | &%
U+570B ==
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8030 | J8029
:I':jf —Ir.
U+570D o Ff%
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8046 | ]8047
= | [E
U+5712 Jﬁ% —
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8137 | G8007
) | [
U+5716

psoe | 2% | P

IEANE
U+5BA7 I

U+5C07 ;:ITJ‘

U+5DES - Z

U+5E73 1 I

| PE|



https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/56B4.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/570B.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/570D.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5712.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5716.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/592E.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5BA7.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5C07.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5DE5.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5E73.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5EA7.svg

UCS Var. 0 Var. 1 Var. 2 Var. 3 Var. 4
U+5F13 % g
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8121 ]8129
AN N
us6050 | /LN | /L
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8057 ]8058
\
U+61C8 EI:
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8146 ]8140
n[& Mﬁ
U+6230 $ $
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8003 ]8003
j:i j:i\
U+6259
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8049 J8050
U+62DB J:I:I 1:6
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8033 ]8033
= - |
wezoz | JH | TH
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8042 ]8042
\Y JA \
P | 15
U+6372 ~
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8129 18003
ﬁﬁ\ #ﬁz
U+63DB N N
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8022 ]8021
8|8
U+640D N N
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8056 ]J8057
7% |18
U+64AD
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8113 ]8120



https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/5F13.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6050.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/61C8.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6230.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6259.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/62DB.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6307.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6372.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/63DB.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/640D.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/64AD.svg

UCS Var. 0 Var. 1 Var. 2 Var. 3 Var. 4
U+6620 HEE H/ N\
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8105 | J8113
e | B | HIER
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8006 | ]J8006
A
TH | EY
U+671B | = | ==
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8117 | ]J8124
U+6886 *;EB *ilg
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8082 | J8090
j— g
FX | 7K
U+6958 | - N | AN
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8123 | ]8131
U+69B4 *Eﬂ )ICEH
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8017 | J8016
AL
U+6A02 7K
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8091 | J8099
U+6BB3 S K
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8122 | ]8130
1 | )L
Vg
U+6BBB 1574 ﬁlﬂ
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8089 | J8097
H
U+6C0A EA
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8055 | J8056
AN
U+6CBC ]
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8020 | J8019



https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6620.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/662D.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/671B.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6886.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6958.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/69B4.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6A02.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6BB3.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6BBB.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6C0A.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6CBC.svg

UcCs Var. 0 Var. 1 Var. 2 Var. 3 Var. 4
\} \]_A
U+6D1B M =
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8078 | ]8085
~N N
Il |
U+6DF5
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8102 | ]8110
~N ~N
o |
U+6EFF
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8104 | ]J8112
7E | FF
weroce | A | K
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8110 | J8117
AY A
U+7136 AN VAR N VAR N
CAAPH | CAAPH | CAAPH
M8072 | ]8077 J8078
77 \/
[
U+7167 VAR N JNN VAR NY
CAAPH | CAAPH | CAAPH
M8026 | ]8025 J8059
;:I >|
U+7240 I ‘ I ‘
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8043 | ]8043
dr —
u+7247 | / JT
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8103 | J8111
)y )y )y
U+732E 1{ :F
CAAPH | CAAPH | CAAPH | CAAPH | CAAPH
M8127 | ]8133 J8134 J8135 ]8136
U+7396 EEQ EE/Z \
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8099 | ]8107
U+7409 )IL )Il‘
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8098 | ]8106



https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6D1B.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6DF5.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/6EFF.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/70CE.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7136.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7167.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7240.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7247.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/732E.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7396.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7409.svg

UCS Var. 0 Var. 1 Var. 2 Var. 3 Var. 4
U+753B @I IE—I
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8106 | J8114
Ek | Bk
U+7686 IJZ_I E
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8080 | ]J8087
Hie | HiE
U+7761 @I BN
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8027 | ]8026
% | B
H:: H .
U+77BB /3 A=
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8040 | ]8040
£\ £\ £\
U+77E3 5 i 5 E //_L i
CAAPH | CAAPH | CAAPH
M8019 | J8018 | ]8030
R P A
U+79A7 l = %%
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8067 | ]J8069
~ 7 ~ 7
E ==
U+7AE0 I
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8074 | J8080
IS | IS~
I{\lf IIE
U+7BC9
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8136 | G8006
s | s
U+7C3E | AN E 8
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8071 | J8076
2 A 2 A
U+7D43 | IV I
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8077 | ]8084
2\ /. 2\!%
Y
U+7DA3 “‘-é WY
CAAPH | CAAPH
M8131 | 18005



https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/753B.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7686.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7761.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/77BB.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/77E3.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/79A7.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7AE0.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7BC9.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7C3E.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7D43.svg
https://hc.jsecs.org/Code%20Charts/UCSv15.1/7DA3.svg

UCS Var. 0 Var. 1 Var. 2 Var. 3 Var. 4
\ 3
1] AR 1] A
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# Combined registration of the CAAPH IVD collection and of sequences in that collection
# Version 2025-04-08
# Prepared by Eiso Chan (eisoch@126.com, chenyc@caaph.com), Culture and Art Publishing House Co., Ltd.
3560; CAAPH; J0027
3560; CAAPH; J8081
3AB4; CAAPH; M8076
3AB4; CAAPH; J8083
4E2D; CAAPH; M8107
4E2D; CAAPH; J8115
4E9B; CAAPH; M8061
4E9B; CAAPH; J8063
4EA8; CAAPH; M8138
4EA8; CAAPH; G8008
5026; CAAPH; M8128
5026; CAAPH; I8002
502A; CAAPH; M8065
502A; CAAPH; J8067
5036; CAAPH; M8097
5036; CAAPH; J8105
50D6; CAAPH; M8111
50D6; CAAPH; J8118
5114; CAAPH; M8028
5114; CAAPH; J8027
5169; CAAPH; M8011
5169; CAAPH; J8010
525B; CAAPH; M8059
525B; CAAPH; J8061
528D; CAAPH; M8007
528D; CAAPH; J8007
52DD; CAAPH; M8068
52DD; CAAPH; J8071
52F8; CAAPH; M8075
52F8; CAAPH; J8082
5377; CAAPH; M8132
5377; CAAPH; I8006
53C8; CAAPH; M8094
53C8; CAAPH; J8102
5466; CAAPH; M8036
5466; CAAPH; J8036
5492; CAAPH; M8081
5492; CAAPH; J8088
555A; CAAPH; M8005
555A; CAAPH; J8005
559A; CAAPH; M8016
559A; CAAPH; J8015
5668; CAAPH; M8096
5668; CAAPH; J8104
56B4; CAAPH; M8044
56B4; CAAPH; J8045
570B; CAAPH; M8030
570B; CAAPH; J8029
570D; CAAPH; M8046
570D; CAAPH; J8047
5712; CAAPH; M8137
5712; CAAPH; G8007
5716; CAAPH; M8114
5716; CAAPH; J8121
592E; CAAPH; M8108
592E; CAAPH; J8116
5BA7; CAAPH; M8066
5BA7; CAAPH; J8068
5C07; CAAPH; M8135
5C07; CAAPH; G8003
5DE5; CAAPH; M8133
5DE5; CAAPH; G8002
5E73; CAAPH; M8048
5E73; CAAPH; J8049
5EA7; CAAPH; M8100
5EA7; CAAPH; J8108
5F13; CAAPH; M8121
5F13; CAAPH; J8129
6050; CAAPH; M8057
6050; CAAPH; J8058
61C8; CAAPH; M8146
61C8; CAAPH; J8140
6230; CAAPH; M8003
6230; CAAPH; J8003
6259; CAAPH; M8049
6259; CAAPH; J8050
62DB; CAAPH; M8033
62DB; CAAPH; J8033
6307; CAAPH; M8042
6307; CAAPH; J8042
6372; CAAPH; M8129
6372; CAAPH; I8003
63DB; CAAPH; M8022
63DB; CAAPH; J8021
640D; CAAPH; M8056
640D; CAAPH; J8057
64AD; CAAPH; M8113
64AD; CAAPH; J8120
6620; CAAPH; M8105
6620; CAAPH; J8113
662D; CAAPH; M8006
662D; CAAPH; J8006
671B; CAAPH; M8117
671B; CAAPH; J8124
6886; CAAPH; M8082
6886; CAAPH; J8090
6958; CAAPH; M8123
6958; CAAPH; J8131
69B4; CAAPH; M8017
69B4; CAAPH; J8016
6A02; CAAPH; M8091
6A02; CAAPH; J8099
6BB3; CAAPH; M8122
6BB3; CAAPH; J8130
6BBB; CAAPH; M8089
6BBB; CAAPH; J8097
6C0A; CAAPH; M8055
6C0A; CAAPH; J8056
6CBC; CAAPH; M8020
6CBC; CAAPH; J8019
6D1B; CAAPH; M8078
6D1B; CAAPH; J8085
6DF5; CAAPH; M8102
6DF5; CAAPH; J8110
6EFF; CAAPH; M8104
6EFF; CAAPH; J8112
70CE; CAAPH; M8110
70CE; CAAPH; J8117
7136; CAAPH; M8072
7136; CAAPH; J8077
7136; CAAPH; J8078
7167; CAAPH; M8026
7167; CAAPH; J8025
7167; CAAPH; J8059
7240; CAAPH; M8043
7240; CAAPH; J8043
7247; CAAPH; M8103
7247; CAAPH; J8111
732E; CAAPH; M8127
732E; CAAPH; J8133
732E; CAAPH; J8134
732E; CAAPH; J8135
732E; CAAPH; J8136
7396; CAAPH; M8099
7396; CAAPH; J8107
7409; CAAPH; M8098
7409; CAAPH; J8106
753B; CAAPH; M8106
753B; CAAPH; J8114
7686; CAAPH; M8080
7686; CAAPH; J8087
7761; CAAPH; M8027
7761; CAAPH; J8026
77BB; CAAPH; M8040
77BB; CAAPH; J8040
77E3; CAAPH; M8019
77E3; CAAPH; J8018
77E3; CAAPH; J8030
79A7; CAAPH; M8067
79A7; CAAPH; J8069
7AE0; CAAPH; M8074
7AE0; CAAPH; J8080
7BC9; CAAPH; M8136
7BC9; CAAPH; G8006
7C3E; CAAPH; M8071
7C3E; CAAPH; J8076
7D43; CAAPH; M8077
7D43; CAAPH; J8084
7DA3; CAAPH; M8131
7DA3; CAAPH; I8005
7E02; CAAPH; M8010
7E02; CAAPH; B8001
7E23; CAAPH; M8118
7E23; CAAPH; J8125
7EFB; CAAPH; M8130
7EFB; CAAPH; I8004
7F4D; CAAPH; M8116
7F4D; CAAPH; J8123
7F68; CAAPH; M8145
7F68; CAAPH; K8009
7FE0; CAAPH; M8012
7FE0; CAAPH; J8011
8072; CAAPH; M8047
8072; CAAPH; J8048
812B; CAAPH; M8023
812B; CAAPH; J8022
84BF; CAAPH; M8037
84BF; CAAPH; J8037
8A18; CAAPH; M8031
8A18; CAAPH; J8031
8A18; CAAPH; J8139
8AAA; CAAPH; M8021
8AAA; CAAPH; J8020
8BAF; CAAPH; M8142
8BAF; CAAPH; K8006
90ED; CAAPH; M8004
90ED; CAAPH; J8004
20F96; CAAPH; J0145
20F96; CAAPH; J8089
28941; CAAPH; M8088
28941; CAAPH; J8096
2B598; CAAPH; J0078
2B598; CAAPH; J8002
2EDA5; CAAPH; M8090
2EDA5; CAAPH; J8098
30654; CAAPH; J0002
30654; CAAPH; J8072
30654; CAAPH; J8074
# EOF


